

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
APPELLATE DIVISION**

RESTORATION 1 OF MIAMI, INC.,
a/a/o Marilyn Sidney,

CASE NO: 14-302 AP
L.T. NO: 13-9279-CC-05

Appellant,

v.

TOWER HILL SIGNATURE INS. CO,

Appellee.

/

INITIAL BRIEF

**ON APPEAL FROM THE HON. SHELLEY J. KRAVITS
COUNTY COURT JUDGE**

GRAY R. PROCTOR
Florida Bar No. 48192
LAW OFFICE OF GRAY PROCTOR
122 East Colonial Drive, Suite 100
Orlando, FL 32801
Ph: (321) 445-1951
Em: gray@appealsandhabeas.com

NATISHA QUIJANO
Florida Bar No. 96485
COHEN BATTISTI
1211 N. Orange Ave., Suite 200
Winter Park, FL 32789
Ph: (407) 478-4878
Em:nquijano@cohenbattitsti.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND QUESTION PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The County Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment.	8
A. Mr. Guerrero was not qualified to give an expert opinion that the leak was caused by normal wear and tear rather than weather-driven physical damage.	9
B. Mr. Guerrero's opinion was not an admissible lay opinion.....	12
C. Mr. Guerrero's observations did not conclusively demonstrate that weather-driven physical damage was not the cause of the leak.	13
II. Restoration 1 has standing to sue because Florida law does not permit Tower Hill to place any restrictions on a post-loss assignment of benefits.....	14
1. Florida is a majority rule jurisdiction that does not allow restrictions against assignments of a policy to apply to assignments of the benefits after a loss occurs.	14
2. No legal distinction exists between an assignment of benefits for a sum certain and an assignment for a yet-to-be determined amount	22
3. Failure of an insured to complete all conditions precedent to payment before an assignment of benefits occurs does not render the assignment invalid.	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>In re 1998 Ford Pickup v. Williams,</u> 779 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	8
<u>All Ways Reliable Bldg. Maint., Inc. v. Moore,</u> 261 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1972).....	26
<u>Allstate Floridian Ins. Co. v. Farmer,</u> 104 So. 3d 1242 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012)	27
<u>In re Ambassador Ins. Co.,</u> 965 A.2d 486 (Vt. 2008)	18
<u>Antal's Rest., Inc. v. Lumbermen's Mut. Cas. Co.,</u> 680 A.2d 1386 (D.C. 1996).....	23
<u>Assoc. Loan Co. v. Walker,</u> 416 P.2d 529 (N.M. 1966)	26
<u>Blvd. Nat'l Bank of Miami v. Air Metal Indus., Inc.,</u> 176 So. 2d 94 (Fla.1965).....	24
<u>Bolin v. State,</u> 41 So. 3d 151 (Fla. 2010).....	12
<u>Castellano v. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.,</u> 98 So. 3d 1180 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	19
<u>Citizens Prop. Ins. Co. v. Ifergane,</u> 114 So. 3d 190 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	14, 21
<u>Conrad Bros. v. John Deere Ins. Co.,</u> 640 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 2001)	18
<u>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Ryan Inc. Eastern,</u> 974 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2008).....	14, 21
<u>Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA,</u> 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999).....	8

<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</u> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	10
<u>Better Constr. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 651 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	18, 20, 26
<u>Egger v. Gulf Ins. Co.</u> , 903 A.2d 1219 (Pa. 2006)	16, 21
<u>Fid. Warranty Servs. v. Firststate Ins. Holdings, Inc.</u> , 74 So. 3d 506 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	9
<u>Fradley v. Dade County</u> , 187 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966)	23
<u>Fred S. Conrad Constr. Co. v. Exchange Bank of St. Augustine</u> , 178 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965).....	26
<u>Holl v. Talcott</u> , 191 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1966).....	9
<u>Hoover v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n</u> , 125 So. 3d 636 (Miss. 2013)	12
<u>International Schools Services, Inc. v. AAUG Ins. Co., Ltd.</u> , No. 10-62115-CIV, 2012 WL 5192265 (S.D. Fla. July 25, 2012)	17
<u>Janssen v. Alicea</u> , 30 So. 3d 680 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	9
<u>Klein v. Robbins</u> , 947 So. 2d 623 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	9
<u>Kohl v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla, Inc.</u> , 955 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	20
<u>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</u> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	10, 12
<u>Lay v. Myers</u> , 181 Ill. App. 614 (Ill. Ct. App. Chicago 1913)	26

<u>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Simkins Indus., Inc.,</u> 704 So. 2d 1384 (Fla.1988).....	14, 17, 21
<u>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Davis,</u> 412 F.2d 475 (5th Cir. 1969).....	20
<u>M.A. Hajianpour, M.D., P.A. v. Khosrow Maleki, P.A.,</u> 932 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	11
<u>Med. Jet, S.A. v. Signature Flight Support-Palm Beach, Inc.,</u> 941 So. 2d 576 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	23
<u>Moore v. Morris,</u> 475 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1985).....	8
<u>Nationwide Mutual Fire Ins. Co. v. Pinnacle Medical,</u> 753 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2000).....	24
<u>Natural Answers, Inc. v. Carlton Fields, P.A.,</u> 20 So. 3d 884 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009)	11
<u>Ondimar Transportes Maritimos v. Beatty St. Props.,</u> 555 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2009).....	20, 23
<u>Peck v. Pub. Serv. Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 114 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D. Conn. 2000)	16
<u>Perez v. Bell S. Telecomms., Inc.,</u> 138 So. 3d 492 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)	11
<u>Pilkington N. Am., Inc. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.,</u> 861 N.E.2d 121 (Ohio 2006).....	18
<u>Prescription Partners, LLC, v. Fla. Dep't Fin. Servs.,</u> 109 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	22
<u>Price v. RLI Ins. Co.,</u> 914 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	24
<u>Prof'l Consulting Servs., Inc. v. Hartford Life and Accident Ins.</u> <u>Co.,</u> 849 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	26

<u>Rapid Settlements, Ltd. v. Dickerson</u> , 941 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	20
<u>Romero v. All Claims Ins. Repairs, Inc.</u> , 698 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	9
<u>Sable Cove Condo. Ass'n v. Owners Ins. Co.</u> , No. 14-cv-00912-MJW, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124050 (D. Colo. Sept. 5 2014).....	18
<u>Schuster v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</u> , 843 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	24
<u>Shaw v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</u> , 37 So. 3d 329 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010) (en banc)	15
<u>Smith v. Buege</u> , 387 S.E.2d 109 (W. Va. 1989).....	18
<u>Spears v. W. Coast Builder's Supply</u> , 133 So. 97 (Fla. 1931).....	19
<u>SR Int'l Bus. Ins. Co. v. World Trade Ctr. Props.</u> , LLC, 394 F. Supp. 2d 585 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	16
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Curran</u> , 135 So. 3d 1071 (Fla. 2014).....	27
<u>In re Surfside Resorts and Suites, Inc.</u> , 344 B.R. 179 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2006)	17
<u>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. United States Filter Corp.</u> , 895 N.E.2d 1172 (Ind. 2008)	21
<u>Viking Pump, Inc. v. Century Indem. Co.</u> , 2 A.3d 76 (Del. 2009)	20
<u>Volusia Cnty. v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</u> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000).....	8
<u>W. Fla. Grocery v. Teutonia Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 77 So. 209 (Fla. 1917).....	14, 22

<u>W.S. Badcock Corp. v. Webb,</u> 699 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	19
<u>Walters v. Whitlock,</u> 9 Fla. 86 (1860).....	23
<u>Wehr Constructors, Inc. v. Assur. Co. of Am.,</u> 384 S.W. 3d 680 (Ky. 2012)	23
<u>Zakrzewski v. State,</u> No. SC13-1825, 2014 Fla. LEXIS 2032, 2014 WL 2810560 (Fla. June 20, 2014).....	10
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 90.701.....	12
Fla. Stat. § 90.702.....	10
Fla. Stat. § 627.422.....	14
U.C.C. § 2-210(2).....	15
Other Authorities	
44 Am. Jur. 2d Insurance § 778	19
<i>Claim under Contract of Property Insurance as Assignable after Loss</i> , 56 A.L.R. 1391 (2014 cum. supp.).....	19
3 Couch on Insurance, § 35:8-9	19
Farnsworth on Contracts, § 11.4, at 717 (3d ed. 1999)	16
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(c).....	8
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 317	15
Restatement (Second) of Contracts §§ 320, 337	25
Williston on Contracts § 49:126 (4th ed.)	19
